- (5) If a member is determined to be totally and permanently disabled as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 354.05, Subdivision 14; 354.37; and 354.48, he shall be entitled to the annuity provided in this subdivision.
- (6) Those members eligible for retirement as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 354.44, Subdivision 1 will upon application for the annuity provided therein be entitled to the annuity provided in this subdivision. The annuity elected in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 354.33, 354.34, 354.44, and 354.45 shall be the annuity applicable to this subdivision.
- (7) Notwithstanding section 356.18, increases in annuity payments pursuant to this section will be made automatically unless written notice is filed by the annuitant with the teachers retirement association board requesting that the increase shall not be made.
- (8) At retirement, a member may elect to have the amount of his variable annuity accumulation in the employee variable annuity contribution account and an equal amount from the employer variable annuity contribution account transferred to the Minnesota adjustable fixed benefit fund as provided in section 354.63, subdivision 2, clause (2). This election may also be made by a surviving dependent spouse who receives an annuity under clause (3) of this subdivision. Such election shall be made on a form provided by the board of trustees.
- Sec. 17. The effective date of this act is the date following the final enactment.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 271—H.F.No.672

[Coded]

An act relating to natural resources; preservation and management of wild and scenic rivers; establishing a system of classifications of such rivers as wild, scenic, or recreational; providing policies and standards for administration thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [104.31] NATURAL RESOURCES; WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS ACT. This act may be cited as the "Minnesota wild and scenic rivers act."
- Sec. 2. [104.32] POLICY. The legislature finds that certain of Minnesota's rivers and their adjacent lands possess outstanding scenic, recreational, natural, historical, scientific and similar values. Because it is in the interest of present and future generations to retain these values, it is hereby declared to be a policy of Minnesota and an authorized public purpose to preserve and protect these rivers.
- Sec. 3. [104.33] SYSTEM; CRITERIA FOR INCLUSION. Subdivision 1. The whole or a segment of any river and its adjacent lands in this state that possesses outstanding scenic, recreational, natural, historical, scientific, or similar values shall be eligible for inclusion within the Minnesota wild and scenic rivers system. "River" means a flowing body of water such as a stream or a segment or tributary thereof, and may include lakes through which the river or stream flows.
- Subd. 2. Rivers or segments thereof included within the system shall be classified as wild, scenic, or recreational.
- (a) "Wild" rivers are those rivers that exist in a free-flowing state, with excellent water quality, and with adjacent lands that are essentially primitive. "Free-flowing" means existing in natural condition without significant artificial modification such as impoundment, diversion, or straightening. The existence, however, of low dams, diversion works or other minor structures at the time any river is proposed for inclusion shall not automatically bar its inclusion as a wild, scenic, or recreational river.
- (b) "Scenic" rivers are those rivers that exist in a free-flowing state and with adjacent lands that are largely undeveloped.
- (c) "Recreational" rivers are those rivers that may have undergone some impoundment or diversion in the past and may have adjacent lands that are considerably developed, but that are still capable of being managed so as to further the purposes of this act.
- Sec. 4. [104.34] COMMISSIONER'S DUTIES. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of natural resources shall be responsible for administering the wild and scenic rivers system and his duties shall include but not be limited to conducting studies, developing criteria for classification and designation of rivers, designating rivers for inclusion within the system, and management of the components of the system including promulgation of regulations with respect thereto.

- Subd. 2. The commissioner shall promulgate, in the manner provided in chapter 15, statewide minimum standards and criteria for the preservation and protection of shorelands within the boundaries of wild, scenic, and recreational rivers. Such standards and criteria (a) may include but need not be limited to the matters covered in the commissioner's standards and criteria for shoreland areas, as set out in section 105.485, except that the distance limitations contained in section 105.485 do not apply to standards and criteria for wild, scenic, and recreational rivers; (b) shall further the purposes of this act and of the classifications of rivers established hereunder; and (c) shall apply to the same local governments as are or may hereafter be specified in section 105.485.
- Sec. 5. [104.35] MANAGEMENT PLANS; HEARING; ES-TABLISHMENT. Subdivision 1. For each river proposed to be included in the wild and scenic rivers system, the commissioner shall prepare a management plan, with no unreasonable restrictions upon compatible, pre-existing, economic uses of particular tracts of land to preserve and enhance the values that cause the river to be proposed for inclusion in the system. The plan shall give primary emphasis to the area's scenic, recreational, natural, historical, scientific and similar values. The plan shall set forth the proposed classification of the river and segments thereof, and the boundaries of the area along the river to be included within the system. The boundaries shall include not more than 320 acres per mile on both sides of the river. The plan shall include proposed regulations governing the use of public lands and waters within the area, which may differ from any such statewide regulations to the extent necessary to take account of the particular attributes of the The plan may include proposed standards and criteria adopted pursuant to section 4 of this act for local land use controls that differ from the statewide standards and criteria to the extent necessary to take account of the particular attributes of the area.
- Subd. 2. The commissioner shall make the proposed management plan available to affected local governmental bodies, shoreland owners, conservation and outdoor recreation groups, and the general public. Not less than sixty days after making such information available, the commissioner shall conduct a public hearing on the proposed management plan in the county seat of each county which contains a portion of the designated area, in the manner provided in chapter 15.
- Subd. 3. Following the public hearing, and such additional public hearings as the commissioner shall deem necessary, he may by order establish the river or segment thereof as a wild, scenic, or recreational river and shall adopt a management plan to govern the area. The commissioner shall notify and inform public agencies and private landowners of the plan and its purposes so as to

encourage their cooperation in the management and use of their land in a manner consistent with the plan and its purposes.

- Subd. 4. The legislature may at any time designate additional rivers to be included within the system, delete rivers previously included in the system, or change the classification of rivers theretofore classified by the commissioner.
- Sec. 6. [104.36] LOCAL LAND USE ORDINANCES. Subdivision 1. Within six months after establishment of a wild, scenic, or recreational river area, each local government containing any portion thereof shall adopt or amend its local ordinances and land use district maps to the extent necessary to comply with the standards and criteria of the commissioner and the management plan. If a local government fails to adopt adequate ordinances, maps, or amendments thereto within six months, the commissioner shall adopt such ordinances, maps, or amendments in the manner and with the effect specified in section 105.485, subdivisions 4 and 5.
- Subd. 2. The commissioner shall assist local governments in the preparation, implementation and enforcement of the ordinances required herein, within the limits of available appropriations and personnel.
- Sec. 7. [104.37] ACQUISITION OF INTERESTS IN LAND. To further the purposes of this act, the commissioner of administration, for the commissioner of natural resources, may acquire the title, scenic easements or other interests in land, by purchase, grant, gift, devise, exchange, lease, or other lawful means. "Scenic easement" means an interest in land, less than the fee title, which limits the use of such land for the purpose of protecting the scenic, recreational, or natural characteristics of a wild, scenic or recreational river area. Unless otherwise expressly and specifically provided by the parties, such easement shall be (a) perpetually held for the benefit of the people of Minnesota; (b) specifically enforceable by its holder or any beneficiary; and (c) binding upon the holder of the servient estate, his heirs, successors and assigns. Unless specifically provided by the parties, no such easement shall give the holder or any beneficiary the right to enter on the land except for enforcement of the easement.
- Sec. 8. [104.38] RESPONSIBILITIES OF OTHER GOVERN-MENTAL UNITS. All state, local and special governmental units, councils, commissions, boards, districts, agencies, departments and other authorities shall exercise their powers so as to further the purposes of this act and management plans adopted by the commissioner hereunder. Land owned by the state, its agencies and subdivisions shall be administered in accordance with the management plan, and no land owned by such governmental bodies within

the designated boundaries of a wild, scenic or recreational river area shall be transferred to any other person or entity if such transfer would be inconsistent with such plan.

- Sec. 9. [104.39] FEDERAL-STATE RELATIONS. Nothing in this act shall preclude a river in the Minnesota wild and scenic rivers system from becoming a part of the federal wild and scenic rivers system as established in the wild and scenic rivers act, Public Law 90-542; 16 United States Code Section 1271 et seq., as amended. The commissioner is authorized to seek, alone or in conjunction with other governmental authorities, financial and technical assistance from the federal government and to enter into written cooperative agreements for the joint administration of a Minnesota river in the federal wild and scenic rivers system.
- Sec. 10. [104.40] CONFLICT WITH OTHER LAWS. Each river in the wild and scenic rivers system shall be subject to the provisions of this act, provided that in case of conflict with some other law of this state the more protective provision shall apply.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 272—H.F.No.748

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; policemen's pension fund, uses and membership; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Sections 7 and 10, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 7, as added by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4, and amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 534, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 7. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; POLICEMEN'S PENSIONS. The policemen's pension fund shall be used only for the payment of:
 - (a) Service, disability or dependency pensions;
- (b) Salaries, in an amount not in excess of \$1,500 per year of the secretary of the association in an amount not to exceed 30 percent of the base salary of a top-grade patrolman and of the president of the association in an amount not to exceed ten percent of the base salary of a top-grade patrolman;